


INDIAN RESERVATION ROADS 

The Bureau of Indian Affairs (BIA) uses the Tribal Indian Reservation Road (IRR) Inventory to determine 

funding for planning and construction of roads critical for the Samish Indian Nation. A list of the roads that 

are currently on the IRR, need to be updated or need to be added to the IRR are listed in Table 6. 

Table 1: Samish Indian Nation IRR Roads 

Roadway Length Route-Section # Status Ownership 

Homeland Road 0.2 Miles 1001-10 In-Process BIA 

D Avenue 

Commercial Avenue 

Commercial Avenue 

Commercial Avenue 

6th Street 

Guemes Island Ferry 

Longhouse Parking Lot – Front 

HHS Parking Lot – Front 

HHS Parking Log - Rear 

0.3 Miles 

0.3 Miles 

1.0 Miles 

0.3 Miles 

0.6 Miles 

0.7 Miles 

--- 

--- 

--- 

1002-10 

1002-20 

1002-30 

1002-40 

1002-50 

1002-60 

1002-100 

1002-200 

1002-300 

Official 

Official 

Official 

Official 

Official 

Official 

In-Process 

In-Process 

In-Process 

City 

State 

State 

City 

City 

County 

Tribe 

Tribe 

Tribe 

Oaks Avenue/SR-20/12th Street 

Oaks Avenue/SR-20/12th Street 

Lopez Island Ferry 

Friday Harbor Ferry 

0.4 Miles 

3.4 Miles 

12.0 Miles 

7.9 Miles 

1004-10 

1004-20 

1004-30 

1004-40 

Official 

Official 

Official 

Official 

State 

State 

State 

State 

Homeland Road 0.9 Miles 1005-10 In-Process BIA 

Homeland Road .2 1005-20 To Be Added Tribe 

Connective Route from Administration 2.0 Miles 1006-810 In-Process City 

Fidalgo Bay Road 

1.1 Miles 

0.2 Miles 

0.3 Miles 

0.5 Miles 

1007-810 

1007-820 

1007-830 

1007-840 

Official 

Official 

Official 

Official 

City 

City 

City 

City 

Guemes Island Cemetery 
0.7 Miles 

4.3 

1008-810 

1008-820 

In-Process 

Official 

County 

County 

Farm to Market Road 

D’Arcy Road 

Bayview-Edison Road 

Samish Island Road 

Scott Road 

5.1 Miles 

1.3 Miles 

2.0 Miles 

3.9 Miles 

0.5 Miles 

1009-810 

1009-820 

1009-830 

1009-840 

1009-850 

Official 

Official 

Official 

Official 

Official 

County 

County 

County 

County 

County 

Cypress Island Village 0.1 Miles 1010-820 In-Process County 

30th Street 

29th Street 

Admin Parking Lot – East 

Admin Parking Lot - West 

0.1 Miles 

0.2 Miles 

--- 

--- 

1011-10 

1011-20 

1011-100 

1011-200 

Official 

Official 

In-Process 

In-Process 

City 

City 

Tribe 

Tribe 

17th Street 

Longhouse Parking Lot – Rear 

0.1 Miles 

--- 

1012-10 

1012-100 

Official 

In-Process 

City 

Tribe 

SR-20 

SR-20 

SR-20 

SR-20 Spur 

SR-20 

2.9 Miles 

5.0 Miles 

6.6 Miles 

2.7 Miles 

7.2 Miles 

1020-10 

1020-20 

1020-30 

1020-40 

1020-50 

Official 

Official 

Official 

Official 

Official 

State 

State 

State 

State 

State 

34th Street 

34th Street 

V Avenue 

0.1 Miles 

0.3 Miles 

0.1 Miles 

1021-10 

1021-20 

1021-30 

Official 

Official 

Official 

City 

City 

City 

Weaverling Road 0.2 Miles 1022-10 Official City 

Seal Circle 0.2 Miles 1023-10 In-Process Tribe 



Table 1(continued): Samish Indian Nation IRR Roads 

 

Roadway Length Route-Section # Status Ownership 

Orca Way 0.1 Miles 1024-10 In-Process Tribe 

Herring Avenue 0.1 Miles 1025-10 In-Process Tribe 

Smelt Avenue 0.1 Miles 1026-10 In-Process Tribe 

Otter Way 0.1 Miles 1027-10 In-Process Tribe 

Starfish Circle 0.2 Miles 1028-10 In-Process Tribe 

Jellyfish Way 0.1 Miles 1029-10 In-Process Tribe 

Oyster Avenue 0.1 Miles 1030-10 In-Process Tribe 

Heron Way 0.1 Miles 1031-10 In-Process Tribe 

Meadow Creek Bridge 0.0 Miles 1032-10 In-Process State 

Thompson Road 

Stevenson Road 

Parking Lot 

0.1 Miles 

0.3 Miles 

--- 

1033-10 

1033-20 

1033-100 

Official 

Official 

To Be Added 

City 

City 

Tribe 

District Line Road 

Kelleher Road 

2.7 Miles 

0.5 Miles 

1034-10 

1034-20 

Official 

Official 

County 

County 

32nd Street 

D Avenue 

TBD 

TBD 

TBD 

TBD 

To Be Added 

To Be Added 

City 

City 

Huckleberry Island Trail TBD TBD To Be Added TBD 

Cypress Island Trail TBD TBD To Be Added TBD 

Tommy Thompson Trail TBD TBD To Be Added TBD 

Guemes Channel Trail TBD TBD To Be Added TBD 

 




