

Motion: 2016-06-006 Resolution: 2016-06-005 Date Approved: June 8, 2016 Subject: IRR Inventory and LRTP

**Update** 

WHEREAS. the Samish Indian Nation was Federally re-acknowledged by the Assistant Secretary of the Department of the Interior of the United States of America on April 6, 1996; and

WHEREAS, the Samish Tribal Council is empowered to act on behalf of the Samish Indian Nation pursuant to Article VI, Section 2, of the Samish Tribal Constitution, approved November 14, 2003, by Resolution of the Samish Tribal Council and adopted and ratified by Vote of the Samish General Council on March 2, 2004 and recognized by the Assistant Secretary for Indian Affairs, David W. Anderson on April 20, 2004; and

WHEREAS. the health, safety, welfare and education of the Indian people of the Samish Indian Nation is the responsibility of the Tribal Council of the Samish Indian Nation; and

the Samish Tribal Council the Samish Indian Nation Tribal Council is committed to WHEREAS, maintaining an accurate and complete Long Range Transportation Plan; and

WHEREAS, the Samish Tribal Council has reviewed the attached "Table 1: Samish Indian Nation IRR Roads": and

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED the Samish Tribal Council hereby approves the addition of Homeland Road 1005 Section 20 to the official inventory and adopts the updated "Table 1: Samish Indian Nation IRR Roads" from the Long Range Transportation Plan as attached.

SAMISH TRIBAL COUNCIL

Thomas D. Wooten Tribal Chairman

## **CERTIFICATION**

The above resolution was duly adopted by the Samish Tribal Council via a special conference call Council meeting held on Wednesday, June 8, 2016, at which time a quorum was present by a vote of: 6 FOR, 0 AGAINST, 0 ABSTAIN.

Certified by:

Dana M. Matthews **Tribal Council Secretary** 

Resolution: 2016-06-005 PHONE: (360) 293-6404 • FAX: (360) 299-0790 • www.samishtribe.nsn.us Page 1 of 1

## INDIAN RESERVATION ROADS

The Bureau of Indian Affairs (BIA) uses the Tribal Indian Reservation Road (IRR) Inventory to determine funding for planning and construction of roads critical for the Samish Indian Nation. A list of the roads that are currently on the IRR, need to be updated or need to be added to the IRR are listed in Table 6.

**Table 1: Samish Indian Nation IRR Roads** 

Roadway	Length	Route-Section #	Status	Ownership
Homeland Road	0.2 Miles	1001-10	In-Process	BIA
D Avenue	0.3 Miles	1002-10	Official	City
Commercial Avenue	0.3 Miles	1002-20	Official	State
Commercial Avenue	1.0 Miles	1002-30	Official	State
Commercial Avenue	0.3 Miles	1002-40	Official	City
6 <sup>th</sup> Street	0.6 Miles	1002-50	Official	City
Guemes Island Ferry	0.7 Miles	1002-60	Official	County
Longhouse Parking Lot – Front	0.7 Willes	1002-00	In-Process	Tribe
HHS Parking Lot – Front		1002-100	In-Process	Tribe
HHS Parking Log - Rear		1002-200	In-Process	Tribe
	0.4341			
Oaks Avenue/SR-20/12th Street	0.4 Miles	1004-10	Official	State
Oaks Avenue/SR-20/12 <sup>th</sup> Street	3.4 Miles	1004-20	Official	State
Lopez Island Ferry	12.0 Miles	1004-30	Official	State
Friday Harbor Ferry	7.9 Miles	1004-40	Official	State
Homeland Road	0.9 Miles	1005-10	In-Process	BIA
Homeland Road	.2	1005-20	To Be Added	Tribe
Connective Route from Administration	2.0 Miles	1006-810	In-Process	City
	1.1 Miles	1007-810	Official	City
	0.2 Miles	1007-820	Official	City
Fidalgo Bay Road	0.3 Miles	1007-830	Official	City
	0.5 Miles	1007-840	Official	City
	0.7 Miles	1008-810	In-Process	County
Guemes Island Cemetery	4.3	1008-810	Official	County
Farm to Market Road	5.1 Miles	1009-810	Official	
				County
D'Arcy Road	1.3 Miles	1009-820	Official	County
Bayview-Edison Road	2.0 Miles	1009-830	Official	County
Samish Island Road	3.9 Miles	1009-840	Official	County
Scott Road	0.5 Miles	1009-850	Official	County
Cypress Island Village	0.1 Miles	1010-820	In-Process	County
30 <sup>th</sup> Street	0.1 Miles	1011-10	Official	City
29 <sup>th</sup> Street	0.2 Miles	1011-20	Official	City
Admin Parking Lot – East		1011-100	In-Process	Tribe
Admin Parking Lot - West		1011-200	In-Process	Tribe
17 <sup>th</sup> Street	0.1 Miles	1012-10	Official	City
Longhouse Parking Lot – Rear	0.1 Willes	1012-100	In-Process	Tribe
SR-20	2.9 Miles	1020-10 1020-20	Official	State
SR-20	5.0 Miles		Official	State
SR-20	6.6 Miles	1020-30	Official	State
SR-20 Spur	2.7 Miles	1020-40	Official	State
SR-20	7.2 Miles	1020-50	Official	State
34 <sup>th</sup> Street	0.1 Miles	1021-10	Official	City
34 <sup>th</sup> Street	0.3 Miles	1021-20	Official	City
V Avenue	0.1 Miles	1021-30	Official	City
Weaverling Road	0.2 Miles	1022-10	Official	City
Seal Circle	0.2 Miles	1023-10	In-Process	Tribe

Table 1(continued): Samish Indian Nation IRR Roads

Roadway	Length	Route-Section #	Status	Ownership
Orca Way	0.1 Miles	1024-10	In-Process	Tribe
Herring Avenue	0.1 Miles	1025-10	In-Process	Tribe
Smelt Avenue	0.1 Miles	1026-10	In-Process	Tribe
Otter Way	0.1 Miles	1027-10	In-Process	Tribe
Starfish Circle	0.2 Miles	1028-10	In-Process	Tribe
Jellyfish Way	0.1 Miles	1029-10	In-Process	Tribe
Oyster Avenue	0.1 Miles	1030-10	In-Process	Tribe
Heron Way	0.1 Miles	1031-10	In-Process	Tribe
Meadow Creek Bridge	0.0 Miles	1032-10	In-Process	State
Thompson Road	0.1 Miles	1033-10	Official	City
Stevenson Road	0.3 Miles	1033-20	Official	City
Parking Lot		1033-100	To Be Added	Tribe
District Line Road	2.7 Miles	1034-10	Official	County
Kelleher Road	0.5 Miles	1034-20	Official	County
32 <sup>nd</sup> Street	TBD	TBD	To Be Added	City
D Avenue	TBD	TBD	To Be Added	City
Huckleberry Island Trail	TBD	TBD	To Be Added	TBD
Cypress Island Trail	TBD	TBD	To Be Added	TBD
Tommy Thompson Trail	TBD	TBD	To Be Added	TBD
Guemes Channel Trail	TBD	TBD	To Be Added	TBD